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Scottish Parliament

Education, Children and Young
People Committee

Wednesday 25 October 2023

[The Convener opened the meeting at 09:00]

Decision on Taking Business in
Private

The Convener (Sue Webber): Good morning,
and welcome to the 26th meeting in 2023 of the
Education, Children and Young People
Committee. We have received apologies from
Ross Greer MSP.

The first item on our agenda is a decision on
whether to take item 3 in private. Are we all
agreed to do so?

Members indicated agreement.

Children (Care and Justice)
(Scotland) Bill: Stage 2

The Convener: Our next item of business is
evidence from two witness panels on the Children
(Care and Justice) (Scotland) Bill at stage 2. The
first panel will cover victims’ rights and supports,
and the second will look at resourcing and
capacity issues in relation to the bill.

For our first session, on victims’ rights, |
welcome Fiona McMullen, who is the operations
manager at Advocacy Support Safety Information
Services Together—ASSIST; Dr Marsha Scott,
chief executive officer at Scottish Women'’s Aid;
and Kate Wallace, chief executive officer at Victim
Support Scotland. Good morning, and thank you
for joining us today. We will move straight to
members’ questions.

Ruth Maguire (Cunninghame South) (SNP):
Good morning, panel, and thank you for being with
us. The committee wants to turn more attention to
the impact on victims. We highlighted that in our
stage 1 report, and the Scottish Government’s
response stated that it was working with partners
to explore what more could be done. Hopefully we
will hear a bit about that.

First, | have some questions for Kate Wallace
from Victim Support Scotland about reporting
restrictions. On 5 September, you wrote to the
committee on behalf of the mother of a victim of a
very serious crime, asking that, as MSPs, we
exercise caution when referring to the case and
not use the child’s name. For the record, can you
tell the committee what the impact is when a victim
is mentioned in the press and coverage of the
case is repeated? Once we have heard about that,
perhaps we can discuss what we can do about it.

Kate Wallace (Victim Support Scotland):
There are a few things to say in relation to that.
One of them is that, at the moment, you lose your
anonymity when you die. In this particular
situation, five years have passed since the crime
and there is constant news coverage. There is
also a significant amount of social media
coverage, as well as self-published stuff about the
case on YouTube and, in particular, TikTok. There
is a lot of notoriety around the perpetrator. When
he is mentioned, it automatically results in press
coverage about the victim, without any regard for
the family. That is having a massive retraumatising
impact on the entire family, including other
children in the family. Because the family is not
expecting the coverage, it is really difficult for them
to control the coverage or prepare for it. | think that
it is fair to say that we have written to everybody in
this case, acknowledging that the coverage is with
the best of intentions. However, every time the
case is mentioned it conjures up a huge amount of
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press coverage, which is retraumatising and
distressing for everybody involved.

On the wider point about what to do, we have
been having conversations with the Scottish
Government and the office of the Children and
Young People’s Commissioner Scotland, looking
at what the CCJ bill could do in relation to
anonymity. | cannot say that we are making a
huge amount of headway with that, unfortunately.
The children’s commissioner’s office had come up
with a solution, but it is fair to say that the issue is
perceived as being pretty complex. From our
perspective, that is pretty disappointing, because
we would hope that the bill could do something to
prevent what has happened to that particular
family from happening to anybody else. It does not
seem right that the anonymity of certain people
who have caused harm can be protected yet there
is not the same protection for their victims. When
someone is killed as a result of a criminal act,
there is no protection at all.

Ruth Maguire: The bill that we are looking at is
about children’s rights and, when we talk about
victims’ families, those families include children.

Kate Wallace: Exactly.

Ruth Maguire: Does Victim Support Scotland
have any suggestions for amendments that could
be lodged?

Kate Wallace: We have been having
conversations about what we would prefer, which |
know is tricky. There are some international
examples that could give us really good guidance,
because things that are well intentioned
sometimes do not work out.

It is our view that there should be automatic
anonymity in any reporting but that families should
be able to decide whether they want to waive their
right to anonymity. We understand that there have
been concerns in other countries when some
family members have decided to go public about
the names of family members. That is their right,
but there could be some sort of process to seek a
waiver from anonymity. The challenge with that
idea is that it would probably involve going to court
and asking for a court order, and we know that
courts are traumatising environments. There
would also have to be a process to make
decisions about the person who has applied for
the order, whether that is something that they can
ask for and how the order should be granted. We
get a sense from the families that we have spoken
to that having that option available would be better
than the situation that we have at the moment,
whereby there is no choice.

Families also feel that doing it the other way
round, meaning that they would have to apply at
the start to have an order for anonymity granted, is
not something that they would be in a fit state to

do in that situation. Families are too traumatised,
so it is really important to have something in place
right at the beginning. Once anonymity is lost and
a name is out there in the public domain, it is too
late to get it back. That is why we want to go the
other way round. | have asked Government
colleagues and others whether there is an
alternative and easier way of ensuring access to
justice without the court process, but | have not
heard any other suggestions.

We live in a society with complex families, and
the good thing about that process is that, if
someone had two parents who were not together
and one parent decided that they wanted to waive
the right to anonymity, there would be a process to
go through instead of having someone who might
not be the primary carer of the child making a
decision for everyone. That should be considered,
too.

At the moment, my take on it is that those
issues are not being progressed well, and | am
concerned that we might end up in a situation that
is no improvement on the current one, which
would be a real pity.

Ruth Maguire: | realise that we are tight for
time. Would you be able to send those
international examples to the committee in writing?

Kate Wallace: Yes.
Ruth Maguire: That would be helpful.

Do any other witnesses have a view on the part
of the bill that deals with restrictions on reporting?
Should that align with the Victims, Witnesses, and
Justice Reform (Scotland) Bill?

Fiona McMullen (Advocacy Support Safety
Information Services Together): We are very
close to the front line and see all the time the
issues that reporting causes for the victims we
support, including victims aged under 21, who are
classed as young victims, given the complexities,
challenges and barriers that they face.

Safety planning is important, as press reporting
gives information that allows people to know who
the victim is without making much effort. Recently,
a victim with whom we worked had things reported
about her that her family did not know. Indeed,
nobody knew them—even her friends did not
know—but the report went into all the detail. The
issue is not only how the person deals with the
impact of that, but how she then safety plans. Will
what has happened lead to risk resurfacing for
her, whether from the person who caused the
harm or from others?

Ruth Maguire: Thank you. That was helpful. Dr
Scott, do you want to say anything?

Dr Marsha Scott (Scottish Women’s Aid): | do
not have anything to add.
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The Convener: | thank the panel for those
comments and suggestions.

On that theme, the committee heard concerns at
stage 1 that, in situations where a child on a
compulsory supervision order containing a
prohibition order might be at risk of harm, the
proposed changes that we are looking at would
put the onus on the child to avoid people and
locations that might be harmful to them. However,
the Scottish Government response that we
received did not address those concerns. How
might the proposals be amended to better ensure
that the onus to avoid certain people and locations
is not put on the child who is at risk of harm? Can
you go first, Fiona?

Fiona McMullen: That puts me in mind of the
non-harassment orders that are available just now
in the criminal court to young victims if the
perpetrator—the person causing harm—is 16 or
older. Those orders are fairly robust and come
with consequences if they are breached. We need
something that replicates that while also taking the
onus off the victim. For example, we struggle with
schools saying that it is the victim who should limit
their movements, who should change school or
classes or who should come in and leave at a
different time. It does not feel right for the onus to
be on the victim to manage their own risk and their
own safety. We therefore need something that
replicates what we already have—and, indeed, the
presumption that we have—in the criminal court. It
feels as though we are taking protective measures
away from victims at the moment, whether they be
special bail conditions or non-harassment orders,
without replacing them with anything robust.

The Convener: Thank you. Dr Scott, do you
want to comment?

Dr Scott: Certainly. | would just say, “What she
said,” but | think that this also gets to the heart of
many concerns that we have about the invisibility
of young victims, particularly young female victims,
in the hearings system. That has been a problem
for a long time, and it has been exacerbated by
the move, which we support, to change the age of
referral.

First of all, if there had not been a gender-blind
approach to all of this, this would not have been a
problem right from the very beginning, when the
children’s hearings system was created. The fact
is that, as victims and offenders get older, the
likelihood of harm to young women and girls goes
up, too, because of the trajectory of offending. At
the moment, if our young women went through the
criminal court, they would have much more
protection.

We therefore think that this really needs a
system-wide response. In other words, how do we
move away from the zero-sum thinking that, by

protecting victims of young offenders, we are
somehow taking rights away from the offenders?
Of course, that is not anybody’s intention—
whether they be offenders or victims, we want
young people to be protected—but the reality at
the moment is that it is riskier for young females to
go through the children’s hearings system. As we
move towards more and more serious domestic
abuse and sexual assault cases coming through,
the problem is that there is a chilling of the
potential for young women to feel that they can
report and give evidence and a feeling that they
are being protected by a system that will actually
not do that.

| think that Fiona McMullen has a really good
case study in that respect.

Fiona McMullen: | would be happy to share
that. It would take a few minutes.

The Convener: Yes, please do.

09:15

Fiona McMullen: We work with young victims
up to the age of 21, given the complexities,
challenges and barriers that exist. Chloe was
referred to us as a 14-year-old. The perpetrator
was 16, which meant that the case met the
conditions for the criminal court. He was charged
with assault and a section 38 offence of causing
fear or alarm. He was given special bail conditions
not to approach or contact Chloe, including
through social media.

She had split up from him. Like many adult
victims whom we work with, she had tried to do
that several times before and had been pulled
back in. He had said that he was going to change,
but latterly she was pulled back in because of the
threats that he was making. When we first met
her, she was at school and sharing classes with
him. She was being threatened by his friends and
ridiculed by her peers.

She got an advocacy worker from us and we got
those special bail conditions, but that was the first
time that she had had a trusted professional—one
point of contact—with whom she could fully
discuss the abuse that she had experienced,
which was not represented in the charges. The
totality of the risk was not present in those
charges. She had experienced strangulation,
physical abuse and constant emotional abuse. He
had threatened to kill himself. He had even sent
photos and videos of himself self-harming. He had
threatened to share intimate images of her, which
was something that she had not reported to the
police. That was the first time that she was able to
disclose that. She had good support from her
family, but she did not want her mum to be upset
by what she would hear. She had good support
from her school, but she felt that they blamed her
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for returning to the relationship. Therefore, it was
the first time that she had an adult whom she
could fully explore that with.

That is what she was experiencing as a 15-year-
old—not a 25-year-old, not a 45-year-old, but a
15-year-old. She felt that the abuse was very
much minimised—that people thought things such
as “lt's a young relationship,” “This is what it's
like,” and, “They’ll split up and everything will be
okay.” However, as we know, the abuse continues
post-separation for young victims as well as for
older, adult victims.

We were able to offer her a continual review of
her risk and safety and put robust safety plans in
place. She does not meet the threshold for
children and families social work—it does not
engage with her—so we referred her to the multi-
agency risk assessment conference that is in
every local authority in Scotland. It allows core
agencies to look at the risk and come up with
actions to mitigate that risk and to keep the person
who is causing harm visible in that process.

We also did extensive safety planning around
social media and her routines. A lot of advocacy
was done with the school, which wanted to
minimise her movement in the school—as |
described earlier—rather than put the onus on the
person causing the harm. The special bail
conditions allowed us to do that.

We continue to work with Chloe. The court case
is not concluded, but, outside the incident that is
being discussed at court, there is a whole
additional picture of risk that we are safety
planning against, and we are able to share
information with procurator fiscals around that. We
are able to understand the court outcomes, review
the safety plan and understand whether the risk is
going to escalate.

We are managing the persistence of her ex-
partner and his friends, and we are encouraging
her to regain support from her family, friends and
so on. She has been isolated and degraded all the
way through this experience.

By contrast, we are supporting a 14-year-old
while the person who is causing the harm is going
through the Scottish Children’s Reporter
Administration. We have no protective measures
in place and we receive no information about what
is going to happen next or what is being
addressed with the person who is causing harm.
We are struggling to provide information to that
system and process, and the victim is struggling to
engage with us. She feels that the abuse has been
minimised and has not been taken seriously. The
messaging that we are giving to young victims is
really significant. She is involved in risk-taking
behaviour and she has stopped attending school.

She is struggling to engage with us and we do not
know how much longer she will engage for.

| hope that that amplifies the difference made by
the support that someone receives in a criminal
justice process and what we have to consider
replicating in any new processes that we
introduce.

The Convener: Thank you for sharing that.

Dr Scott: We are keen to get the system to
move to create responses that provide safety,
carry out risk assessment and provide the victim
and the people who are advocating for her with
appropriate information. However, we must also
be really clear about what is going to happen in
the event of non-compliance. What are the robust
responses in the case of non-compliance with any
similar non-harassment or protective orders that
might be put in place? We are really familiar with a
system that does not take those very seriously
until somebody is seriously harmed.

The Convener: Kate Wallace, do you want to
come in on that, or are you okay?

Kate Wallace: | am fine, but that example
demonstrates exactly what we have been saying.

The Convener: Yes, it does. That is very clear.

Ruth Maguire, do you want to pick up the next
theme?

Ruth Maguire: Sure. | am sorry—that was such
a stark example that | am a bit speechless.

Let us turn to movement restriction conditions,
perhaps carrying on the theme that we have been
discussing. | acknowledge your organisations’
responses to our report about the process perhaps
not being trauma informed, which looked at
physical and psychological harm and our concerns
around that. With that in mind, could you talk
about what further clarity is required around the
test for MRCs?

Dr Scott: As Fiona McMullen said when she
was talking about the arrangements that are in
place for adult victims of domestic abuse, for us
the reality is that we need a system-wide, multi-
agency view of MRCs. Our biggest concern at the
moment is the lack of information.

Coming back to your point about the system
being trauma informed, it also needs to be
competent as regards coercive control and the
dynamics of such crimes, so that a risk
assessment is properly crafted to indicate all the
factors that Fiona McMullen referenced that go on
outside the hearing room or the courtroom. We
were pretty horrified to see that there is just no
evidence of that so far. We need to involve young
people in the crafting of the system.
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Kate Wallace: As you will know from our
submission, our issue with MRCs is that, at the
moment, there is not really any detail at all about
how they will be monitored or governed. As
Marsha Scott said, there is very little information
about how non-compliance with an MRC will be
dealt with. At the moment, no information at all
about an MRC will be shared with victims, so they
will not even know that a person who has harmed
them is subject to such a condition. We know from
the adult system that it is really difficult for victims
if there is no information. Technically, there is no
such thing as a breach of the MRC process, which
is also a concern. There was mention of intensive
packages of support being put in place around an
MRC but also of that being done on a case-by-
case basis, so what that would look like is vague.

We do not believe that MRCs would be an
effective tool for safeguarding women and girls
against harm without clear guidance and without a
means of their being enforceable. There are lots of
concerns around MRCs, particularly in this
context.

Fiona McMullen: Could | perhaps add to that?

Ruth Maguire: Yes. | was just going to say,
first, that | know that my colleagues will want to
talk specifically about information sharing. Your
answers have covered how conditions might be
implemented and monitored effectively. Fiona,
please do come in on that.

Fiona McMullen: | just want to add that our
young victims are no different. They say
repeatedly that they are looking not for
punishment but for protection. They have tried to
manage abuse by themselves, often for a long
time, and, when they have become exhausted with
that, they have reported it. They tell us that they
have increased their risk by reporting and they are
not always being protected.

Ruth Maguire: Thank you. That is helpful.

The Convener: Have you any idea of what
amendments to help with the concerns that you
have raised might look like? If you do not have
suggestions or thoughts on that right now, you can
always feed those back to the committee.

Kate Wallace: The issue is complex. At heart,
part of the issue is about the hearings taking into
account only the needs of the child who has been
referred. Those of the child or the person who has
been harmed are not taken into account, and that
plays out exactly in the MRC issue, where we see
it in microcosm.

The Convener: Thank you. We now come to
questions from Liam Kerr.

Liam Kerr (North East Scotland) (Con): Good
morning, panel. My initial question is for Kate
Wallace and follows on from that last question. |

want to know about the provision of information to
people who are affected by the child’s behaviour.
The submissions from Victim Support Scotland
and Scottish Women’s Aid say that the proposals
in the bill regarding information sharing do not
strike the right balance between the rights of
victims and witnesses and the rights of the child
who has caused the harm. What amendments
would you like to be made to the bill to satisfy
that?

Kate Wallace: Our interpretation of the bill is
that the right to privacy of the child who has
harmed is seen as an absolute right, but that is not
the case. It is a relative right and there should be a
balance between the rights of the child or person
who has been harmed and the rights of the child
who caused the harm.

We are proposing a risk-based approach that
would involve information being shared
proportionately, based on risk. We are proposing a
three-tier model. At the moment, according to the
victims code for Scotland, victims are entitled to
information about their particular case, but that
does not translate into the hearings system, where
victims do not usually get any information about
their case. If they ask for it, they get generic
information about the hearings system, but they do
not get any information about what has happened
to the person who has harmed them.

As Fiona McMullen and Marsha Scott
suggested earlier, that causes real problems. This
is not about sharing information for information’s
sake; it is about safety planning. How can you
properly safety plan for yourself if you do not know
what has happened? It makes a huge difference to
know whether someone is, or is not, in your
immediate vicinity. That will have a massive
impact on how you safety plan.

That is why we are proposing a three-tier model.
At the basic level, someone would be given
information about the outcome of the case. The
amount of information that they get would
increase, depending on the level of risk. The top
tier might include information such as whether a
child had ended up in secure accommodation. We
have had examples of serious sexual assault
when the child has ended up in secure
accommodation. In the adult system, there is a
victim notification scheme so that, if someone
ends up in custody, the victim is told when the
offender is released, which avoids victims walking
slap bang into the person who may have raped
them. We feel that there should be an equivalent
measure in the children’s system. That would be
the top tier of information.

| appreciate that that is really challenging for
some people. Some people think that the right to
privacy for those who have harmed is an absolute
right, but it is not. We are looking for a balancing
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of rights, and we think that that proportionate
response is the right one.

Fiona McMullen: There is also the question of
who is looking at the risk and assessing it,
because that must be domestic abuse-competent.
We must understand the complexities of coercive
control in young people’s relationships. If we are
not doing that and are looking only at the incident
being dealt with by the hearing, we are missing the
totality of the risk. That must be in place to make
everything else meaningful.

Liam Kerr: That is extremely helpful.

Dr Scott, you might want to add to that. | will ask
you a question and you can deal with both issues,
if you do not mind. The submission from Scottish
Women’s Aid says that the bill does not currently
demonstrate how it aligns with wider work to tackle
gender-based violence. This question is similar to
my previous one: how can the committee amend
the bill to deal with that?

Dr Scott: Give us the red pen. That would be
one way to do it.

We are struggling to give you specific sticking
plasters because there is a critical, building-block
or foundational problem, which is that the hearings
system was set up without a view being taken on
the impact that its establishment would have on
child victims. First, we need to go through the
entire bill with that lens and ask what the system
would look like if we rebuilt it. We can all help with
that.

09:30

Some of the nuts-and-bolts things would include
the amending of existing guidance or the creation
of new guidance on, for instance, how people
should risk assess and make every step of
decision making around compulsory supervision
orders and movement restriction conditions
offence specific. If you do not understand coercive
control—we run into this throughout the system—
you increase the harm to the victim but you also
increase the possibility that there will be a murder.

From our perspective, the whole system needs
to be rejigged. That would start with looking at the
bill, going through every mechanism and asking,
“If we were looking at an adult victim from an
equally safe perspective, what protections would
we expect to have in place for them, and how can
we ensure that those protections are available to
young victims?”

Liam Kerr: | understand. May | ask one more
question?

The Convener: Yes, but Michelle Thomson has
a supplementary question. | do not know whether
it is on the same topic.

Michelle Thomson (Falkirk East) (SNP): It is.

The Convener: Okay. Michelle can ask her
question first, then you can come back in, Liam.

Michelle Thomson: Dr Scott, you were
obviously joking when you said that you would
take a red pen to the bill, but what | hear from
what you have described—I| do not want to put
words in your mouth—is that you are perhaps
concerned that, in talking about what amendments
are possible, there is a risk that they might be too
superficial.

| am new to the committee, but, given what |
have heard, it is almost as though consideration of
the rights of victims has been completely removed
from the process. Does the bill need to be
completely turned on its head so that it has a
rapier-like focus on victims throughout? That
would be a much more substantive change than
some potentially gentle amendments at stage 2. |
would like you to flesh out your statement about a
red pen a bit more.

Dr Scott: Well, it is probably not binary—it is not
a case of whether the bill can or cannot be fixed; it
is about how we fix it.

Given the pace—the Government's new
favourite word—of legislation and system change,
| would be horrified by the idea that we abandon
an opportunity to improve the situation. | think that
you all know that we will probably not think that
whatever you do is adequate, but we will be very
happy to help. We will fail from the beginning if we
do not understand how flawed the existing
creation is.

| have ducked the question a little, but | did not
mean to. This is an opportunity to help the women
and children whom we serve to be safer.

| keep hearing us all talk about assessing and
minimising risk, because of the nature of the work
that we do, but adult and child victims of coercive
control and domestic abuse tell us that they work
so hard to create islands of safety in their lives,
and when we talk about not telling them about
movement restriction conditions, we take away all
possibility of their being able to create some oases
of safety and still have access to something like a
normal life.

Maybe we need to think not only about proper
domestic abuse-competent risk assessment and
sexual assault-competent risk assessment, but
about how we can have a positive impact, help
victims with their recovery and create spaces of
safety while protecting the way in which the
system was designed to operate with young
offenders.

Kate Wallace: | take a slightly stronger position;
| think that we need to go right back to the
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beginning, and | hinted at that when | gave
evidence at the first stage.

The bill has been conceived from a good place
of thinking that you help to prevent children who
have harmed becoming adults who harm by
putting the right support mechanisms in place for
them. | agree with that, but the issue is that we
have done that in complete isolation, without
thinking about the impact on the provision of
support and information to victims or the impact on
their rights. Somewhere along the line, those two
things have become completely separated in
Scotland, and | am not quite sure how that has
happened. | think that that is why we have ended
up with what we have got.

There are other countries that have the same
ethos but that do it in a completely different way:
they understand that giving victims information
and support and empowering them helps us to
move away from such polarisation and helps
victims to recover. Knowing what the impact is on
the victims and having them as part and parcel of
the process helps those who have harmed to
understand the impact of their harm on other
people, to take responsibility and to engage with
support and all the rest of it.

As | have said before, the timescales need to be
looked at, and people are aware of that. There are
some fundamental conversations to be had and
some issues that need to be gone through
properly. We need to think about how we retain
the ethos of the hearings system without victims
losing their rights. In a way, we are dismissing the
harm that has been caused to them through the
approach that is being taken, which | think will
store up other problems.

This is so important, and the impact could be
huge if we get it right, but we need to take the time
to get it right. Behind the scenes, we have
proposed a number of amendments, but my
feeling is that they are not gaining much traction.
There needs to be a radical rethink around all of
that, otherwise we will end up with another piece
of legislation that wil